
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.;
ARIZONA ADVOCACY NETWORK; STEVE M.
GALLARDO; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS ARIZONA; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF ARIZONA; PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION; HOPI TRIBE; BERNIE ABEYTIA;
LUCIANO VALENCIA; ARIZONA HISPANIC COMMUNITY
FORUM; CHICANOS POR LE CAUSA; FRIENDLY
HOUSE; JESUS GONZALEZ; DEBBIE LOPEZ;
SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION
PROJECT; VALLE DEL SOL; PROJECT VOTE;
COMMON CAUSE; AND GEORGIA MORRISON-FLORES,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KRIS W. KOBACH,
KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KRIS W. KOBACH
Counsel of Record
RYAN A. KRIEGSHAUSER
OFFICE OF THE KANSAS
SECRETARY OF STATE
Memorial Hall, 1st Floor
120 SW 10th Avenue
Topeka, KS 66612-1597
Phone: (785) 296-4564
Fax: (785) 368-8032
Email: sos@sos.ks.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Ninth Circuit Erred by Holding that Traditional Preemption Doctrines Do Not Apply to the Elections Clause	2
II. Only Congress Can Preempt	5
III. The NVRA Does Not Preempt State Law Because it Allows States to Require Proof of Citizenship According to its Express Language	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alioto v. Hoiles</i> , 341 Fed. Appx. 433 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Beisler v. Commissioner</i> , 814 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	4
<i>Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C. v. Cuomo</i> , 510 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	7
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona (Gonzalez I)</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona (Gonzalez II)</i> , 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona (Gonzalez III)</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	3, 4, 10
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	7, 11
<i>In re NSA Telecoms. Records Litig.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Potter v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 438 (1894)	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	4
<i>Ex Parte Seibold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	5
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	5
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 526 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. Okla. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Noone</i> , 913 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2, 4, 10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	6
----------------------------------	---

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(F).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973	1, 8, 11
K.S.A. § 25-2309	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Heritage Dictionary of The English Language: New College Edition 79 (1979).....	12
Black’s Law Dictionary 111 (7th ed. 1999)	12
